
Editorial Board

Prof. Gilmar Batalha - Sao Paulo, Brazil
Prof. Emin Bayraktar - St-Ouen, France
Prof. Milan Brandt - Swinburne, Australia
Prof. Tara Chandra - Wollongong, Australia
Prof. Antonio Cuhna - Guimaraes, Portugal
Prof. Marek Dollar - Oxford, Ohio, USA
Prof. J. Paulo Davim - Aveiro, Portugal
Prof. Sabahudin Ekinoviç - Zenica, Bosnia and Herzegovina
Prof. Renato Esposito - Naples, Italy
Prof. Spilios Fassois - Patras, Greece
Prof. Swadhin Ghosh - Rösrath, Germany
Prof. Janez Grum - Ljubljana, Slovenia
Prof. Toshio Haga - Osaka, Japan
Prof. Abdel Magid Hamouda - Selangor, Malaysia
Prof. Stuart Hampshire - Limerick, Ireland
Prof. Lauri Holappa - Espoo, Finland
Prof. John Barry Hull - Nottingham, United Kingdom
Prof. Mark James Jackson - West Lafayette, Indiana, USA
Prof. Krzysztof Jemielniak - Warsaw, Poland
Prof. Jerzy J´drzejewski - Wroc∏aw, Poland
Prof. Yosef Katz - Beer Sheva, Israel
Prof. Andrzej Klimpel - Gliwice, Poland
Prof. Ivars Knets - Riga, Latvia
Prof. Janez Kopac - Ljubljana, Slovenia
Prof. Karl Kuzman - Ljubljana, Slovenia
Prof. Anatolij Kuzmenko - Khmielnickiy, Ukraine
Prof. Petr Louda - Liberec, Czech Republic
Prof. Stanis∏aw Mitura - ¸ódê, Poland
Prof. Andrew Nee - Singapore, Singapore
Prof. Jerzy Nowacki - Szczecin, Poland
Prof. Abraham Ogwu - Paisley, United Kingdom
Prof. Fusheng Pan - Chongqing, China
Prof. Mario Rosso - Turin, Italy
Prof. Antonio Sousa - Fredericton, NB, Canada
Prof. Božo Smoljan - Rijeka, Croatia
Prof. Jerry Sokolowski - Windsor, Ontario, Canada
Prof. Zinovij Stotsko - Lviv, Ukraine
Prof. Jerzy Âwider - Gliwice, Poland
Prof. Ming-Yen Tan - Singapore, Singapore
Prof. Boris Tomov - Rousse, Bulgaria
Prof. Marcel Van De Voorde - Brussels, Belgium
Prof. Senay Yalcin - Istambul, Turkey
Prof. Bekir Sam Yilbas - Dhahran, Saudi Arabia

2

of Achievements in Materials
and Manufacturing Engineering

PUBLISHED SINCE 1992 

formerly as Proceedings on 

Achievements in Mechanical 

and Materials Engineering 

Published monthly as the organ of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering

Editor-in-Chief

Prof. Leszek A. Dobrzaƒski - Gliwice, Poland

Deputies Editor-in-Chief

South America
Prof. Maria Helena Robert - Campinas, Brazil

North America
Prof. George Totten - Portland, USA

Europe
Prof. Jose Manuel Torralba - Madrid, Spain

Asia
Prof. Yong Taek Im - Daejeon, South Korea

Australia
Prof. Kanaka Durga Vara Prasad Yarlagadda
- Brisbane, Australia

Africa
Prof. Abdalla Wifi - Cairo, Egypt

Associate Editors

Dr Mirosław Bonek
Dr Małgorzata Drak
Dr Klaudiusz Gołombek
Ms Marzena Kraszewska, MA
Dr Janusz Madejski
Dr Daniel Pakuła

Editorial Assistance

Dr Magdalena Polok-Rubiniec
Mr Rafał Honysz, MSc
Mr Marcin Staszuk, MSc

Reading Direct

Dr Adam Polok
Mr Piotr Zarychta, MSc

This journal is a part of Reading Direct, the free of charge

alerting service which sends tables of contents by e-mail

for this journal and in the promotion period also the full

texts of papers. You can register to Reading Direct at

http://www.journalamme.org

Reading Direct

Wor lw i de  Congr ess  on
Materials and Manufacturing
Engineering and Technology

27th-30th May 2007

Gliwice–Cracow–Zakopane • Poland

COMMENT'2007
Worldwide Congress Honorary Advisory Committee

Prof. Leszek A. Dobrzaƒski (Poland) Chairman of the COMMENT'2007 Worldwide Congress and President of the World Academy of Materials
and Manufacturing Engineering

Prof. Leszek Blacha (Poland) Dean of the Faculty of Materials Engineering and Metallurgy of the Silesian University of Technology
Prof. Tadeusz Bołd (Poland) Deputy Chairman of the Materials Science Committee of the Polish Academy of Sciences
Prof. Paulo J. Davim (Portugal) Editor-in-Chief of the International Journal of Surface Science and Engineering
Dr Mohammed Dorgham (United Kingdom) Editor-in-Chief of the International Journal of Materials and Product Technology
Prof. Józef Gawlik (Poland) Rector of the Cracow University of Technology
Prof. Janez Grum (Slovenia) Editor-in-Chief of the International Journal of Microstructure and Materials Properties
Prof. Toshio Haga (Japan) Member of the Steering Committee of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Saleem M.S.J. Hashmi (Ireland) Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of Materials Processing Technology
Prof. Marek Hetmaƒczyk (Poland) Secretary of the Materials Science Committee of the Polish Academy of Sciences
Prof. Yong Teak Im (Korea) Deputy Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of Achievements in Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Mark J. Jackson (USA) Deputy President of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering and Editor-in-Chief of

the International Journal of Nanomanufacturing
Prof. Janez Kopac (Slovenia) Member of the Steering Committee of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Adolf Maciejny (Poland) Chairman of the Materials Science Committee of the Polish Academy of Sciences
Prof. Jerzy Nowacki (Poland) Vice-President of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Ryszard Nowosielski (Poland) Chairman of the Auditing Committee of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Maria Helena Robert (Brazil) Deputy President of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering and Deputy Editor-in-

Chief of the Journal of Achievements in Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Mario Rosso (Italy) Member of the Steering Committee of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Mykola Skyba (Ukraine) Rector of the Khmielnickiy University of Technology
Prof. Jan Sieniawski (Poland) Secretary General of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Bozo Smoljan (Croatia) Member of the Steering Committee of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Andrzej Styczek (Poland) Chairman of the Mechanics Committee of the Polish Academy of Sciences
Prof. Jan Szajnar (Poland) Treasurer of the World Academy of Materials and Manufacturing Engineering and Editor-in-Chief of the

Archives of Foundry
Prof. Jerzy Âwider (Poland) Dean of the Faculty of Mechanical Engineering of the Silesian University of Technology
Prof. Boris Tomov (Bulgaria) Former Rector of the University of Rousse
Prof. Jose Manuel Torralba (Spain) Deputy Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of Achievements in Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. George Totten (USA) Deputy Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of Achievements in Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Abdalla Wifi (Egypt) Deputy Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of Achievements in Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Władysław Włosiƒski (Poland) Chairman of the Division IV Technical Sciences of the Polish Academy of Sciences
Prof. Kanaka D.V.P. Yarlagadda (Australia) Deputy Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of Achievements in Materials and Manufacturing Engineering
Prof. Jozef Zasadziƒski (Poland) Chairman of the Metallurgy Committee of the Polish Academy of Sciences
Prof. Wojciech Zieliƒski (Poland) Rector of the Silesian University of Technology

The laureates of the honorary awards of the Prof. Fryderyk Staub Golden Owl for achievements in promoting
the Polish science and higher education on the international arena and achievements in collaboration with
the Polish scientific community of materials and manufacturing engineering for 2007

Prof. Kanaka D.V.P. Yarlagadda (Australia) Queensland University of Technology in Brisbane, Australia
Prof. Ming-Yen Tan (Singapore) Nanyang Technological University in Singapore, Singapore
Prof. Grigoriy Drapak (Ukraine) Khmielnickiy University of Technology, Ukraine

The laureate of the Professor Jan Adamczyk Honorary Award of the World Academy of Materials and
Manufacturing Engineering for a young scientist for a distinguished PhD or DSc thesis for 2007

Dr Tomasz Taƒski (Poland) Silesian University of Technology in Gliwice, Poland

okladka_journal22-1:Layout 1  17-04-07  13:24  Page 2



J
o
u
r
n
a
l
•

ofA
chievem

ents
in
M
aterials

and
M
anufacturing

Engineering
•

V
olum

e
2

2
•

Issue
1

•
M

ay
2

0
0

7
•
h
ttp

:/
/
w
w
w
.jo

u
r
n
a
la
m

m
e
.o

r
g

ISSN 1734-8412

Editor-in-Chief Prof. Leszek A. Dobrzański

http://www.journalamme.org

Volume 22 • Issue 1 • May 2007

ISSN 1734-8412

Visit the International OCSCO
World Press in the Internet
to access a mine of up-to-date
information about materials
and manufacturing
engineering.
The fast search facilities save
your time while looking for
latest publications and
updates.

okladka_journal22-1:Layout 1  23-04-07  11:58  Page 1




